

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
:
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, :
:
:
-vs- :
:
:
ROBERT SYLVESTER KELLY, :
also known as "R. Kelly," :
:
Defendant. :
-----X

19 Cr 286 (AMD)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT

I. Defendant Was Denied Effective Assistance of Counsel Where His Trial Attorneys Failed to Conduct a Meaningful *Voir Dire* of Potential Jurors and Challenge Unqualified Jurors, Some of Whom Had Watched the Inflammatory Docuseries “Surviving R. Kelly” or Were Familiar with Prior Accusations of Sexual Abuse of Minors against Defendant. Counsel’s Objectively Unreasonable Performance during *Voir Dire* Resulted in the Empaneling of a Jury that Was Neither Fair Nor Impartial.
..... 2

II. Defendant Is Entitled to a New Trial Where One Of His Trial Attorneys Labored Under A Disabling Conflict Of Interest As a Result of Her Simultaneous Representation Of The Defendant and the Government’s Star Witness “Jane” That Was Imputed to the Entire Defense Team..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anwar v. United States, 648 F. Supp. 820 (N.D.N.Y. 1986)..... 17

Connors v. United States, 158 U.S. 408 (1895)..... 10

In re Michael, 326 U.S. 224 (1945)..... 2

Irwin v. Dowd, 366 U.S. 717 (1961)..... 2

Lainfesta v. Artuz, 253 F. 3d 151 (2d Cir. 2001) 14

Rosales-Lopez v. United States, 451 U.S. 182 (1981) 10

Smith v. Phillips, 455 U.S. 209 (1982) 2

Strickland v. Washington, 666 U.S. 668 (1984) 11, 13

United States v. Blount, 479 F. 2d 650 (6th Cir. 1973)..... 11

United States v. Daugerdas, 735 F. Supp. 2d 113 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 17

United States v. Fulton, 5 F. 3d 605 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 14, 16

United States v. Jiang, 140 F. 3d 124 (2d Cir. 1998) 17

United States v. Laird, 239 Fed. Appx. 971 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 3

United States v. Luciano, 158 F. 3d 655 (2d Cir. 1998) 14

United States v. Sanchez, 969 F. 2d 1409 (2d Cir. 1991) 2

United States v. Schwarz, 283 F. 3d 76 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 14

United States v. Stein, 410 F. Supp. 2d 316 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) 17

Waldorf v. Shuta, 3 F. 3d 705, 710 (3d Cir. 1993)..... 3, 10

Wheat v. United States, 486 U.S. 153 (1988) 14

RULES

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 24 3

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 29 2

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 33 2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. VI 1, 14
